

Case No. 20-11032

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

CONTINENTAL AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS, INCORPORATED,
a Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AVANCI, L.L.C., a Delaware corporation; AVANCI PLATFORM
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, an Irish company; NOKIA CORPORATION,
a Finnish corporation; NOKIA OF AMERICA CORPORATION, a Delaware
corporation; NOKIA SOLUTIONS AND NETWORKS U.S., L.L.C.,
a Delaware corporation; NOKIA SOLUTIONS AND NETWORKS OY, a
Finnish corporation; NOKIA TECHNOLOGIES OY, a Finnish corporation;
CONVERSANT WIRELESS LICENSING SARL, a Luxembourg
corporation; OPTIS UP HOLDINGS, L.L.C., a Delaware corporation;
OPTIS CELLULAR TECHNOLOGY, L.L.C., a Delaware corporation;
OPTIS WIRELESS TECHNOLOGY, L.L.C., a Delaware Corporation;
SHARP CORPORATION, a Japanese corporation,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, NO. 3:19-CV-02933,
HONORABLE BARBARA M. G. LYNN, CHIEF JUDGE

BRIEF OF MPEG LA, L.L.C. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

JOHN D. HOLDEN
DELTON L. VANDEVER
PHILIP M. TAYLOR
WINDELS MARX LANE & MITTENDORF, LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
MPEG LA, L.L.C.
156 West 56th Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 237-1000

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Continental Automotive Sys., Inc. v. Avanci L.L.C., et al.
Case No. 20-11032

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
POINT I	
LICENSING AT THE END PRODUCT LEVEL IS INTEGRAL TO THE STRUCTURE OF MODERN-DAY PATENT POOLS AND THE MARKET BENEFITS THEY PROVIDE	4
A. MPEG LA and the Development of the Modern-Day Patent Pool	4
B. Structure of the Modern-Day Patent Pool	6
C. Success of the MPEG-2 and AVC/H.264 Patent Pools and Resulting Widespread Adoption and Innovation of the Underlying Technologies.....	8
POINT II	
REQUIRING PATENT POOLS TO LICENSE ALL LEVELS OF THE SUPPLY CHAIN WOULD THREATEN THE VIABILITY OF PATENT POOLS TO BENEFIT THE MARKET.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Jonathan M. Barnett, <i>From Patent Thickets to Patent Networks: The Legal Infrastructure of the Digital Economy</i> , 55 <i>Jurimetrics J.</i> 1 (2014)	8, 9
Letter from Joel I. Klein, Asst. Atty. Gen., U.S. Dep't of Justice to Gerrard R. Beeney, Sullivan & Cromwell (June 26, 1997), https://www.justice.gov/atr/response-trustees-columbia-university-fujitsu-limited-general-instrument-corp-lucent	5
